

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE No.: C.R.P.No.1874 OF 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

| S. No | DATE | ORDER | |
|----------|------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| 1. | 22.09.2022 | <p data-bbox="496 613 603 651"><u>DEV,J</u></p> <p data-bbox="496 696 1262 1323">Heard learned counsel for the petitioners. On perusal of the record, in the considered opinion of this Court, the petitioners, without filing any appeal against the decree, dated 12.08.2015 passed in Original Suit No.1799 of 2014 on the file of the Court of learned VII Additional Senior Civil Judge, Vijayawada and obtaining stay in successfully stalling the Execution Proceedings from the year 2016 by one way of another. Hence, this Court is not inclined to interfere in the Civil Revision Petition.</p> <p data-bbox="496 1352 1262 1563">However, learned counsel for the petitioners sought time to settle the issue between the parties by making payment of the entire amount by the petitioners.</p> <p data-bbox="496 1592 1262 1861">Considering the submissions of the learned counsel for the petitioners, in the considered opinion of this Court, it is appropriate to give one more opportunity to the petitioners to settle the issue permanently.</p> | |

In view of the above, issue notice to respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent or his counsel in the Court below by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry within three (3) weeks.

Post the matter on 20.10.2022.

In view of the above facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in Original Suit No.1799 of 2014 dated 12.08.2015 and also E.P.No.15 of 2016 dated 14.03.2019 on the file of the Court of VII Additional Senior Civil Judge, Vijayawada till 10.11.2022.

DEV, J

C.C today
MP

| | | | |
|--|--|--|--|
| | | | |
|--|--|--|--|

| | | | |
|--|--|--|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |

